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	MEMORANDUM FROM THE PARLIAMENTARY OFFICE


NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 
FOR WRITTEN REPLY
QUESTION 1097
DATE OF PUBLICATION OF INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 05/06/2020
INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO 19 OF 2020
Ms H S Winkler (DA) to ask the Minister of Higher Education, Science and Technology: 
(1)	Whether his department has been informed that the Springfield Campus of Ethekwini College, although offering courses with practical components, has not been offering any practicals for students enrolled in engineering courses, despite these being advertised as part of the curriculum; if not, what is the position in this regard;
(2)	whether students are paying for the practical course from (a) their own funding and/or (b) the National Students Financial Aid Scheme; 
(3)	whether his department has been informed that the Springfield Campus of Ethekwini College, is in a complete state of disrepair with collapsed perimeter fencing and/or walls, no access control and that entry to the campus is obscured by a dumpsite; if not, what steps will he take to investigate the matter; if so, how does his department plan to intervene? 								
	
NW1393E




REPLY:
(1) 	The campus offers Engineering and Related Design (E&RD) NCV programmes where students are doing practical activities as part of the Internal Continuous Assessments (ICASS). For the students to qualify for entry into the examinations the ISAT (practical exam component) needs to be administered. The Campus yearly is conducting relevant practical tasks. We are not aware of any programme offered at Springfield Campus where practicals are supposed to be offered and they are not offered. 
[bookmark: _GoBack] (2) 	ERD NCV programmes are paid for by NSFAS to all financial needy and qualifying students.
(3) 	Parts of the precast walls are missing due to thuggery from the neighboring informal settlements. Last year, in November 2019, missing precast walls were replaced, but the thuggery continued. Additional security is deployed to ensure the safety and security of the college property and its stakeholders. The dumpsite is a challenge as it is on an access road to the Campus. The municipality cleaning of the road is unsatisfactory and there is continuous engagement with the municipality to devise a permanent solution. 
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